
NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Carol Leach 
Acting Cabinet Secretary 

Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 
January 18, 2002 

Hal J. Rasmussen Operating, Inc. 
550 W. Texas AV, Suite 200 
Midland, TX 79701 

VIA: CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Re: Case No. 12758-A: Amendment to Application of the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division for an Order Requiring Operators to Bring One Hundred 
Forty-Seven (147) Wells into Compliance with Rule 201.B, and Assessing 
Appropriate Civil Penalties; Lea, Roosevelt and Chaves Counties, New Mexico. 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

You are hereby notified that the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division has filed an 
Amendment to the referenced Application, a copy of which is enclosed herewith, adding 
to the wells that are the subject of that Application the Hal J. Rasmussen Operating, Inc., 
San Simon Well No. 1 (API No. 30-025-28495), located 1325 feet from the North line 
and 650 feet from the East line (Unit H) of Section 13, Township 21 South, Range 34 
East, NMPM, Lea County, New. 

A hearing on this Application will take place before a Division hearing officer on 
Thursday, February 7, 2002, at 8:15 a.m., in the Division Hearing Room, First Floor, 
1220 South St. Francis Drive in Santa Fe, New Mexico. At that hearing you will have an 
opportunity to show cause, i f any there be, why an order should not be entered requiring 
the said San Simon Well No. 1 and the other wells included in the original Application, to 
be brought into compliance with Division Rule 201. 

Operational inquiries concerning the subject of this hearing should be directed to Mr. 
Chris Williams, District Supervisor, Oil Conservation Division, 1625 French Drive, 
Hobbs, NM 88240; phone (505)-393-6161. Counsel may contact the undersigned in the 
Santa Fe office at (505)-476-3450. 

Very truly yours, 

David K. Brooks 
Assistant General Counsel 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION, 
THROUGH THE SUPERVISOR OF DISTRICT I, FOR AN ORDER REQUIRING 
OPERATORS TO BRING ONE HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN (147) WELLS INTO 
COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 201.B, AND ASESSING APPROPRIATE CIVIL 
PENALTIES; LEA, ROOSEVELT AND CHAVES COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO 

CASE NO. 12758 

AMENDMENT TO APPLICATION FOR COMPLIANCE ORDER AND CIVIL 
PENALTIES 

1. On October 9, 2001, the Division filed its Application in this case to 

require the operators of 147 inactive wells to bring those wells into compliance with 

Division Rule 201 either by restoring those wells to production or injection (as 

applicable), causing the wells to be plugged and abandoned or securing approval for 

temporary abandonment thereof. 

2. One of the operators named as a respondent in the original application in 

this case was Hal J. Rasmussen Operating Inc., which was named as the operator of thirty 

(30) wells, therein identified, which were not in compliance with rule 201. 

3. At the hearing on November 1, 2001, this case as to Respondent, Hal J. 

Rasmussen Operating Inc., was continued to the Division hearing docket scheduled for 

February 7, 2002. 

4. In addition to the wells identified in the original application, Hal J. 

Rasmussen, Inc. is also the operator of the San Simon Well No. 1 (API No. 30-025-



28495), a permitted salt water disposal well, which had not been used for salt water 

disposal or other beneficial use for more than one year next preceding August 30, 2000. 

5. On August 30, 2000, and again on August 20, 2001, representatives of the 

District Office for District I of the Division notified Hal J. Rasmussen, Inc. of the non-

compliant status of its San Simon Well No. 1, as well as of other wells described in the 

original application filed herein. However, no action has been taken to bring said San 

Simon No. 1 well into compliance. 

6. As a result of the failure, for a continuous period of more than one year, to 

use the said San Simon Well No. 1 well for injection, the authority to inject salt water 

into said well for disposal has terminated pursuant to Division Rule 705.C(l). 

WHEREFORE, the Supervisor of District I of the Division hereby applies to the 

Director to enter an order: 

A. Specifically ordering Hal J. Rasmussen, Inc. to bring its San Simon Well 

No. 1, in addition to its other wells described in the original Application in 

this case, into compliance with OCD rules within a specified time fixed in 

said order by taking one of the following actions with respect to each of 

such wells: 

(i) causing such well to be plugged and abandoned in 

accordance with Division rules. 

(ii) obtaining a renewal of injection authority for such well and 

restoring such well to use as a salt water disposal well or 

other Division-approved beneficial use, 



(iii) applying to the Division for permission to place such well 

in "temporary abandonment" status pursuant to Division 

Rule 203, or 

(iv) truly and accurately reporting to the Division any 

production from or injection into said well which has, in 

fact, occurred and not been reported to the Division. 

Assessing an appropriate civil penalty against Hal J. Rasmussen 

Operating, Inc., in addition to any penalties assessed against it 

pursuant to the prayer in the original application, for failure to take 

action to remedy the non-compliance of the San Simon Well No. 1 

after notice and demand from the Division to do so; such penalty to 

be not less than $1,000. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, 

David K. Brooks 
Assistant General Counsel 
Energy, Minerals and Natural 
Resources Department of the State of 
New Mexico 
1220 S. St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe,NM 87505 
(505)-476-3450 
Attorney for The New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division 



Case No. /*L7(ffi l- Amendment to Application of the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division for an Order Requiring Operators to Bring One Hundred Forty-Seven 
(147) Wells into Compliance with Rule 201.B, and Assessing Appropriate Civil 
Penalties; Lea, Roosevelt and Chaves Counties, New Mexico. The Applicant original 
Application in this Case seeks an order requiring the operators of 147 inactive wells 
located in Lea, Roosevelt and Chaves Counties, New Mexico, to bring said wells into 
compliance with OCD Rule 201.B by either restoring said wells to production or 
beneficial use, plugging and abandoning said wells or securing Division approval for 
temporary abandonment thereof. This Amendment adds to the wells named in the oginal 
application the following additional well: 

HJ. Rasmussen Operating, Inc.; San Simon Well No. 1 (API No. 30-025-28495), 
located 1325 feet from the North line and 650 feet from the East line (Unit H) of Section 
13, Township 21 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

October 11, 2001 ° i l Conservation Division 

ADDRESS LIST 

VIA: CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Re: Case No. 12758: Application of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
for an Order Requiring Operators to Bring One Hundred Forty-Seven (147) Wells 
into Compliance with Rule 201.B, and Assessing Appropriate Civil Penalties; Lea, 
Roosevelt and Chaves Counties, New Mexico. 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

You are hereby notified that the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division has filed the 
referenced Application, a copy of which is enclosed herewith, seeking an Order requiring 
you to bring specified inactive wells in Lea, Roosevelt and Chaves Counties, New 
Mexico into compliance with Dvision Rule 201 .B, by either restoring such wells to 
production or beneficial use, permanently abandoning or temporarily abandoning them. 
In addition, the Division seeks assessment of civil penalties for your failure to comply 
with previous administrative notices to bring these wells into compliance. 

A hearing on this Application will take place before a Division hearing officer on 
Thursday, November 1, 2001, at 8:15 a.m., in the Division Hearing Room, First Floor, 
1220 South St. Francis Drive in Santa Fe, New Mexico. At that hearing you will have an 
opportunity to show cause, i f any there be, why an order should not be entered as 
requested in the Application. 

Operational inquiries concerning the subject of this hearing should be directed to Mr. 
Chris Williams, District Supervisor, Oil Conservation Division, 1625 French Drive, 
Hobbs, NM 88240; phone (505)-393-6161. Counsel may contact the undersigned in the 
Santa Fe office at (505)-476-3450. 

Very truly yours, 

David K. Brooks 
Assistant General Counsel 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Jennifer A. Salisbury 
Cabinet Secretary 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone:(505)476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * ht̂ ://ww.ernnrd.state.nm.us 
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• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery • Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

C. Signature 

X • Agent 
• Addressee 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? • Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 
1. Article Addressed to: 

Erwin O i l & Gas L t d . Co. 
PO Box 1506 
Hobbs, NM 88241-1506 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? • Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 

3. Seirfbe Type 

• Certified Mail • Express Mail 

• Registered • Return Receipt for Merchandise 
• Insured Mail • C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 7 0 0 0 0 5 2 0 0 0 2 1 3 7 7 1 6 6 8 5 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt y y 102595-00-M-0952 

/.U.S. Posta l Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
{Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 
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Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

$ 

Postmark 
Here 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

Postmark 
Here 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

Postmark 
Here 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

Postmark 
Here 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees $ 

Postmark 
Here 

Recipient's Name (Please Print Clearly) (To be completed by mailer) 
E r w i n O i l & Gas L t d . Co. 

Street, Apt. No.; or POBox No. p Q BOX 1 5 0 6 

City, State, ZIP* 4 

PS Form 3800,'February 2000 
Hobbs, NM 88241-1506 

See Reverse forilnstructions 
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

C E Larue & B M Muncy Jr . 
PO Box 1370 
Ar tes ia , NM 88211-1370 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery 

C. Signature 

V • Agent 

• Addressee 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 

3. Sep^ceType 
0 Certified Mail 
D Registered 
• Insured Mail 

• Express Mail 
• Return Receipt for Merchandise 
• C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 7 0 0 0 0 5 2 0 0 0 2 1 3 7 7 1 6 7 0 8 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789 
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-U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
(Domestic MailX>nly;.No Insurance Coverage Provided) 
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ru ru 
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Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees $ 
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• • 
a • 
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Postmark 
Here 

.-.fiettis,.„Boyle & Stovall 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ s m r - j Q j ^ ^ 
Ohy~sla^'ap+4~'^ '" ™ 

Graham, TX 76450 PSForm 3800, February 2000 
See_Reyerse.for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION ; COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

• Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery • Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

C. Signature 
„ • Agent 

• Addressee 

• Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 1. Article Addressed to: 

B e t t i s , B o y l e & S t o v a l l 

P0 B o x 1 2 4 0 

G r a h a m , TX 7 6 4 5 0 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 

3. Seiviee'Type 
ETCertified Mail • Express Mail 
• Registered • Return Receipt for Merchandise 
• Insured Mail • C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 7000 0520 0021 3771 6630 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt Q f £ 102595-00-M-0952 
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instructions* 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery • Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

C. Signature 

X 
• Agent 
• Addressee 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: D No 1. Article Addressed to: 

A m t e x E n e r g y , I n c . 

PO B o x 3 4 1 8 

M i d l a n d , TX 7 9 7 0 2 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: D No 

3. Service-Type 
•-Certified Mail • Express Mail 
• Registered • Return Receipt for Merchandise 
• Insured Mail • C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Exfra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 7000 0520 0021 3771 6203 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-00-M-0952 
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AMTEX ENERGY INC 
PO BOX 3418 
MIDLAND, TX 79702 

MALLON OIL CO 
999 18TH ST, STE 1700 
DENVER, CO 80202 

BETTIS BOYLE & STOVALL 
PO BOX 1240 
GRAHAM, TX 76450 

C E LARUE & B M MUNCY JR 
PO BOX 1370 
ARTESIA, NM 88211-1370 

CWSTUMHOFFER 
P.O. BOX 100416 
FORT WORTH, TX 76185 

CRESTRIDGE DRILLING AND 
PRODUCTION CO., LLC 
550 WEST TEXAS 
TWO FASKEN CENTER, STE. 650 
MIDLAND, TX 79701 

ERWIN OIL & GAS LTD CO 
PO BOX 1506 
HOBBS, NM 88241-1506 

FI-RO CORP 
RR4 
6628 DEVONIAN 
ROSWELL, NM 88201 

HAL J RASMUSSEN OPER INC 
550 WEST TEXAS AVENUE, SUITE 200 
MIDLAND, TX 79701 

HAPPY OIL CO INC 
811 BULLOCK AVE 
ARTESIA, NM 88210 

JOHN A YATES, JR. 
PO BOX 853 
ARTESIA, NM 88210 

KENSON OPERATING COMPANY INC 
C/O RIMCO HOLDINGS CORP 
600 TRAVIS ST STE 6875 
HOUSTON, TX 77002 

KERSEY & CO 
PO BOX 1248 
FREDERICKSBURG, TX 78624 

KEVIN O BUTLER & ASSOC INC 
500 W. TEXAS, STE 955 
MIDLAND, TX 79701 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION, 0 

THROUGH THE SUPERVISOR OF DISTRICT I, FOR AN ORDER REQUIRIlg; 
OPERATORS TO BRING ONE HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN (147) WELLS INT0 
COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 201 .B, AND ASESSING APPROPRIATE CIVIL i 
PENALTIES; LEA, ROOSEVELT AND CHAVES COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO ^ 

~o 
Op 

CASE NO. /J?S8 'xr 

APPLICATION FOR COMPLIANCE ORDERS AND CIVIL PENALTIES 

1. Amtex Energy, Inc. is the operator of four (4) wells in Lea County, New 

Mexico, specifically identified by name, location and API number on Exhibit A. Exhibits 

A and B are attached hereto and by this reference incorporated into this application and 

made part hereof for all purposes. 

2. Bettis Boyle & Stovall is the operator of eleven (11) wells in Lea County, 

New Mexico, specifically identified by name, location and API number on Exhibit A. 

3. C E . Larue & B.M. Muncy, Jr. are the operators of two (2) wells in Lea 

County, New Mexico, and of two (2) wells in Chaves County, New Mexico, specifically 

identified by name, location and API number on Exhibit A, and are also the operators of 

six (6) additional wells in Lea County, New Mexico, and of one (1) additional well in 

Chaves County, New Mexico, so identified on Exhibit B. 

4. C.W. Stumhoffer is the operator of one (1) well in Lea County, New 

Mexico specifically identified by name, location and API number on Exhibit A. 
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5. Crestridge Drilling and Production Co., LLC is the operator of two (2) 

wells in Lea County, New Mexico, specifically identified by name, location and API 

number on Exhibit A, and is also the operator of one (1) well in Lea County, New 

Mexico, so identified on Exhibit B. 

6. Erwin Oil & Gas Ltd Co. is the operator of one (1) well in Lea County, 

New Mexico, specifically identified by name, location and API number on Exhibit A. 

7. Fi-Ro Corp. is the operator of one (1) well in Lea County, New Mexico, 

and of two (2) wells in Chaves County, New Mexico, specifically identified by name, 

location and API number on Exhibit A. 

8. Hal J. Rasmussen Operating Inc. is the operator of twenty (20) wells in 

Lea County, New Mexico, specifically identified by name, location and API number on 

Exhibit A, and is also the operator of ten (10) additional wells in Lea County, New 

Mexico, so identified on Exhibit B. 

9. Happy Oil Inc. is the operator of one (1) well in Lea County, New 

Mexico, specifically identified by name, location and API number on Exhibit A. 

10. John A. Yares, Jr. is the operator of one (1) well in Roosevelt Count, New 

Mexico, specifically identified by name, location and API number on Exhibit A. 

11. Kenson Operating Company, Inc. is the operator of eleven (11) wells in 

Lea County, New Mexico, specifically identified by name, location and API number on 

Exhibit A, and also of thirty-seven (37) additional wells in Lea County, New Mexico, so 

identified on Exhibit B. 

12. Kersey & Co. is the operator of one (1) well in Lea County, New Mexico, 

specifically identified by name, location and API number on Exhibit A. 
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13. Kevin O. Butler & Associates Inc. is the operator of three (3) wells in Lea 

County, New Mexico, specifically identified by name, location and API number on 

Exhibit A, and also often (10) additional wells in Lea County, New Mexico, and three 

(3) additional wells in Chaves County, New Mexico, so identified on Exhibit B. 

14. Mallon Oil Co. is the operator of twelve (12) wells in Lea County, New 

Mexico, specifically identified by name, location and API number on Exhibit A, and also 

of four (4) additional wells in Lea County, New Mexico, so identified on Exhibit B. 

15. The above named operators are herein referred to collectively as 

"Operators" and individually as "Operator." The wells identified on Exhibit A are herein 

called "the subject wells," and the wells identified on Exhibit B are herein called "the 

additional wells." The phrase, "each Operator's subject wells" refers, as to each Operator 

individually, to those of the subject wells identified on Exhibit A as operated by such 

Operator. The phrase "each Operator's additional wells" refers, as to each Operator 

individually, to those of the additional wells identified on Exhibit B as operated by such 

Operator. The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division is hereinafter called "the 

Division." 

16. Each of the subject wells was continuously inactive for a period in excess 

of one (1) year immediately preceding May 11, 2000, and has remained inactive 

continuously from such date to the date of filing of this Application. The date of last 

reported production from, or injection into, each of the subject wells is set forth on 

Exhibit A. None of the subject wells is currently approved for temporary abandonment 

by the Division. 
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17. In the alternative, i f there has been any production from, or injection into, 

any of the subject wells since the date of last production or injection indicated with 

respect to such well on Exhibit A, such production or injection has not been reported to 

the Division as required by Rule 1115. 

18. On May 11, 2000, the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (hereinafter 

"the Division") notified Operators that the subject wells were not in compliance with 

Division Rule 201.B(3), and should be brought into compliance either by returning the 

same to production or other beneficial use or by securing Division approval for 

temporary abandonment. The Division received no response to such notification from 

any of the above-named Operators, and none of said Operators took any action to bring 

such Operator's subject wells into compliance. 

19. On or about September 8, 2000 the Division, acting through the District 

Supervisor of District I , again notified Operators that the subject wells were not in 

compliance with Division Rule 201.B(3), and directed Operators to bring such wells into 

compliance within sixty (60) days following such notification. By subsequent 

correspondence, Operators were notified that their continued failure to bring the subject 

wells into compliance would result in their being summoned to a show cause hearing 

before a Division hearing examiner. The Division received no response to such 

notifications from any of Operators, and no action has been taken to bring any of the 

subject wells into compliance. 

20. Each Operator's additional wells, though not referenced in the written 

notices from the Division to the Operators described above, are also out of compliance 

with Rule 201.B(3), in that said wells had not been produced or beneficially used for a 
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continuous period of one year prior to June 1, 2001, and have not been restored to 

production or beneficial use or plugged since that date, nor have applications been filed 

for temporary abandonment of any of such additional wells. The date of last reported 

production from, or injection into, each of the additional wells is set forth on Exhibit B. 

21. I f there has been any production from, or injection into, any of the 

additional wells since the date of last production or injection reflected on Exhibit B, such 

production or injection has not been reported to the Division as required by Rule 1115. 

22. Division Rule 201 .B(3) provides: 

A well shall be either properly plugged and abandoned or 
temporarily abandoned in accordance with these rules 
ninety (90) days after: 

*** 

(3) A period of one (1) year in which a well has been 
continuously inactive. 

23. NMSA Section 70-2-31 .A provides that: 

Any person who knowingly and willfully violates any 
provision of the Oil and Gas Act or any provision of any 
rule or order issued pursuant to that act shall be subject to a 
civil penalty of not more than one thousand dollars 
($1,000) for each violation. For purposes of this subsection, 
in the case of a continuing violation, each day of violation 
shall constitute a separate violation. 

24. Each Operator's failure to take action to restore such operator's subject 

wells to production or beneficial use, or to cause such wells to be plugged and 

abandoned, or to apply to the Division for approval for temporary abandonment, or, i f 

such wells are in fact producing, to report such production to the Division as required, 

after receipt of notice of noncompliance from the Division as herein before described, 
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constitutes a continuing violation of Division Rule 201.B(3) or of Rule 1115, rules duly 

adopted by the Division pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act. 

WHEREFORE, the Supervisor of District I of the Division hereby applies to the 

Director to enter an order: 

A. Specifically ordering each of Operators to bring such Operator's subject 

wells and additional wells into compliance with OCD rules within a 

specified time fixed in said order by taking one of the following actions 

with respect to each of said Operator's subject wells and additional wells: 

(i) causing such well to be plugged and abandoned in 

accordance with Division rules. 

(ii) restoring such well to production or other Division-

approved beneficial use, 

(iii) applying to the Division for permission to place such well 

in "temporary abandonment" status pursuant to Division 

Rule 203, or 

(iv) truly and accurately reporting to the Division any 

production from or injection into any of said wells which 

has, in fact, occurred and not been reported to the Division. 

B. In those cases where the Director deems such action appropriate, 

requiring an Operator to furnish single-well financial assurance as 

to any well that has not been produced or otherwise beneficially 

used for two (2) consecutive years, pursuant to NMSA 70-2-14.A. 



c. Assessing an appropriate civil penalty against each of Operators 

for failure to take action to remedy the non-compliance of such 

Operator's subject wells after notice and demand from the Division 

to do so; such penalty to be not less than $1,000 for each of such 

Operator's subject wells. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, 

David K. Brooks 
Assistant General Counsel 
Energy, Minerals and Natural 
Resources Department of the State of 
New Mexico 
1220 S. St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe,NM 87505 
(505)-476-3450 
Attorney for The New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division 
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